

Application for a Permit to Use Ground Water

Please type or print in dark ink. If your application is found to be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If any requested information does not apply to your application, insert "n/a." Please read and refer to the instructions when completing your application. A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

A. Individuals	APPLICANT INFORMATION	RECEIVED
Applicant:		DEC 31 2008
First		Last WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Mailing Address:		SALEM, OREGON
City	State	Zip
Phone:		
Home	Work	Other
*Fax:	*Email Address:	
B. Organizations		
Corporations, associations, firms, partners	ships, joint stock companies, cooperative	es, public and municipal corporations
Name of Organization: Birkemei	er Farms Inc.	
Name and Title of Person Applying:	Richard and Nancy Birker	meier
Mailing Address or Organization: 22	2186 S. Haines Road	
Canby	Oregon	97013
City	State	Zip
Phone: (503) 266-9781	Same	
Day		Evening
*Fax: (503) 266-3873	*Email Address:	
*Optional		
	For Department Use	
App. No. G-17158	Permit No. Date	

2. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

• Yes (Please check appropriate box	below then skip to section 3 'Ground Wate	r Development')
X There are no encumbrances		
This land is encumbered by e (please provide a copy of the	easements, rights of way, roads or other encerecorded deed(s))	umbrances
No (Please check the appropriate if	box below)	
☐ I have a recorded easement of	or written authorization permitting access.	
☐ I do not currently have writte	en authorization or easement permitting acc	ess.
	asement is not necessary, because the only owned submersible lands, and this applicationly (ORS 274.040).	
	of: (1) the property from which the water is canal or other work, and (3) any property of	
List the names and mailing addresses of	fall affected landowners.	
Not Applicable		
		RECEIVED
3. 6	ROUND WATER DEVELOPMENT	DEC 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEP:
A. Well Information		SALEM, OREGON
Number of well(s): 1		
Name of nearest surface water body:	Parott Creek	
Distance from well(s) to nearest stream	or lake:	
1) ~1,600 feet 2)	3)	4)
If distance from surface water is less th well head:	an one mile, indicate elevation difference b	etween nearest surface water and
1) ~110 feet 2)	3)	4)
thewell is already constructed, please enclowell withthis application. Identify each well	ndards set by the Department for the constructionse a copy of the well constructor's log and the well with a number corresponding to the wells designent constructed, or if you do not have a well log,	vell ID mumber, if available, for each gnated on the map and proceed to
Well(s) will be constructed by:		
Westerberg Drilling, Inc.		
Mailing Address: 36728 S. Kro	pf Road	
Molalla	Oregon	97038
City	State	Zip

Completion Date: November 24, 2008

Please provide a description of your well development. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

Well No.	Diameter	Type and size of casing	No. of feet of casing	Intervals casing is perforated (in feet)	Seal depth	Est, depth to water	Est. depth to water bearing stratum	Type of access port or measuring device	Total well depth
1	See	CLAC	65581						
									-
								-	
	_								

Note: Well numbers in this listing must correspond to well locations(s) shown on accompanying map.

If well log is not available, or well is not yet constructed, you must provide: proposed total depth, depth of casing and seal, and the anticipated perforation and open intervals.

C. Artesian Flows

If your water well is flowing artesian, describe your water control and conservation works:

None	RECEIVED
	DEC 3 1 2008
	WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

4. WATER USE

Please read the instruction booklet for more details on "type of use" definitions, how to express how much water you need and how to identify the water source you propose to use. You must fill out a supplemental form for some uses as they require specific information for that type of use.

A. Type(s) of Use(s)

See list of beneficial uses provided in the instructions.

- If your proposed use is domestic, indicate the number of households to be supplied with water:
- If your proposed use is irrigation, please attach Form I
- If your proposed use is mining, attach Form R
- If your proposed use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach Form M
- If your proposed use is commercial/industrial, attach Form Q

B. Amount of Water

Provide the production rate in gallons per minute (gpm) and the total annual amount of water you need from each well, from each source or aquifer, for each use. You do not need to provide source information if you are submitting a well log with your application.

Well No.	Source or aquifer	Type of use	Total rate of water requested (in gpm)	Total annual quantity (in gallons)	Production rate of well (in gpm)
1	Basalt	Nursery Operations	500	153,150,000	500 (estimated)

c. Maximum wate of ose mequested	
What is the maximum, instantaneous rate of water that will be used?	500 gpm (1.11 cfs)
(The fees for your application will be based on this amount.)	

D. Period of U	Jse
----------------	-----

C Maximum Rate of Use Requested

Indicate the time of year you propose to use the water:

Year round for nursery operations

The second seco

(For seasonal uses like irrigation give dates when water use would begin and end, e.g. March 1-October 31.)

E. Acreage

If you will be applying water to land, indicate the total number of acres where water will be applied or used:

94.0 Acres

(This number should be consistent with your application map.)

5. WATER MANAGEMENT

RECEIVED

A. Diversion

DEC 3 1 2008
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

What method will you use to divert water from the source?

Pump (give horsepower and pump type): To be determined

other means (describe):

o. 1 ransport				
How will you transport	water to yo	our place of	use?	
Ditch or cana	l (give aver	age width a	nd depth):	
Width		Depth		
Is the ditch or canal to	he lined?	C Ves	C No	

∑ Pipe (give diameter and total length):

Diameter To be determined Length To be determined

other, describe:			

C. Application/Distribution Method

	pply water to your place of use? igation, or low pressure sprinkle	ers
····		
rrigation or land application met	hod (check all that apply):	
Flood	High pressure sprinkler	■ Low pressure sprinkler
▼ Drip	Water Cannons	Center pivot system
Hand Lines	☐ Wheel Lines	RECEIVED
Siphon tubes or gated pipe	with furrows	DEC 31 2008
other, describe:		WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Distribution method		SALEM, OREGON
□ Direct pipe from source	☐ In-line storage (tank or	pond)
E. Conservation		
Have you considered other meth	ods to transport, apply, distribute of	se this distribution or application method? or use water? For example, if you are usin additional space, attach a separate sheet.
1 -	n the well, drip irrigation and other over the meet all of our irrigation	her water conserving application needs for nursery operations.
	6. PROJECT SCHEDULE	,
Indicate the anticipated dates that begun, or is completed, please ind		should begin. If construction has already
Proposed date construction will	begin: November 11, 200	08
Proposed date construction will	be completed: March 2010	
Proposed date beneficial water u	use will begin: April 2010	
	7. REMARKS	
If you would like to clarify any in reference the specific application		e application, please do so here and
None.		

8. MAP REQUIREMENTS

The Department cannot process your application without accurate information showing the source of water and location of water use. You must include a map with this application form that clearly indicates the township, range, section, and quarter/quarter section of the proposed well location and place of use. The map must provide tax lot numbers. See the map guidelines sheet for detailed map specifications. RECEIVED

9. SIGNATURE

DEC 31 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

By my signature below I confirm that I understand:

- I am asking to use water specifically as described in this application.
- Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the application packet.
- I cannot legally use water until the Water Resources Department issues a permit to me.
- If I get a permit, I must not waste water.
- If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be canceled.
- The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land use plans.
- Even if the Department issues a permit, I may have to stop using water to allow senior water right holders to get water to which they are entitled.

I swear that all information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

Signature of Applicant (If more than one applicant, all must sign.)

(lancyle Dir Keyneer Sec.

12-17-08 Date 12-17-08

Before you submit your application be sure you have:

- Answered each question completely.
- Attached a legible map which includes township, range, section, quarter/quarter and tax lot number.
- Included a Land Use Information Form or receipt stub signed by a local official.
- Included the legal description of all the property involved with this application. You may supply a copy of the deed, land sales contract, or title insurance policy, to meet this requirement.
- Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. The Department's fee schedule can be found at www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

WRD on the web:

www.wrd,state.or.us



Oregon Water Resources Department

FORM I FOR IRRIGATION WATER USE

Please indicate whether y	ou are requesting a pr	imary or suppl	lemental irrig	ation water right.
র্ঘ Primary □ Su	pplemental If supplemental, plea will be irrigated for ea			acres that
	Primary:	94.0	Acres	RECEIVED
	Secondary:	0.0	Acres	DEC 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES ELECTRICATED
	List the permit or cer of the primary water		r No	SALEM, OREGON
Please list the anticipated partial season:	crops you will grow ar	nd whether you	u will be irriga	ating them for a full or
1. Nursery Stock (Year Rour	nd) 🗹 Full seaso	n 🛭 Partial	season (fro	om:to)
2	D Full seaso	n 🗅 Partial	season (fro	om:to)
3	□ Full seaso	n 🗅 Partial	season (fro	om:to)
4	□ Full seaso	n □ Partial	season (fro	om:to)
3. Indicate the maximum total	al number of acre-feet	you expect to	use in an irri	gation season:
(1 acre-foot equals 12	470.0 inches of water spread over		e-feet cubic feet, or 32	25,851 gallons.)
How will you schedule you twice a week, daily?	ur applications of wate	r? Will you be	applying wa	ter in the evenings,
☐ Daily during daytir	me hours	☐ Daily duri	ng nighttime	hours
면 Two or three times during daytime	s weekly	☐ Two or the during nig		ekly
☐ Weekly, during da	ytime hours	☐ Weekly, d	uring nighttin	ne hours
☐ Other, explain:				



Oregon Water Resources Department Land Use Information Form

THIS FORM IS NOT REQUIRED IF: 1) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; or 2) the application is for a water-right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply: a) only the place of use is proposed for change, b) there are no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation, and d) the use is located in an irrigation district or exclusive farm-use zone.

application	Canby	7	State:		186 S. Haines p:9701	Road Day Phone:	(503)	
application	Canby	7	State:				(503)	
	is related	to a M	10000ma 27 ale			-	(303)	<u>266-9781 </u>
<u>Locatio</u>	<u>n</u>		leasure 37 cm	aim. □Ye	s 17 No			
or used.	Applicants	for m	unicipal use,	or irrigatio	n uses within i			
ip Range	Section	1/4 1/4	Tax Lot #			Water to be:		Proposed Land Use:
1E	23. 26		3 1E 26 100	EFU		☐ Diverted ☑ Conveye	d 🛭 Used	Nursery
_				1	-	☐ Diverted ☐ Conveye	d 🛮 Used	Nursery
1E	26		3 1E 26 2700			☐ Diverted ☑ Conveye	d 🛭 Used	Nursery
1E	26		3 1E 26 2800			☑ Diverted ☑ Conveye	d 🛭 Used	Nursery
ion of Pro	oposed L	<u>lse</u>						CEIVE C 31 200
cation to b	e filed wit	h the \	Water Resour	ces Departi	ment:			HEROUNDES
ocation of	Conserve	i Wate	r 🗆 Li	mited Wate	er Use License	•		
ter: 🗆 Re	servoir/Po	nd	☑ Ground W	ater	☐ Surface Wa	ater (name)		
mtite. af	ater neede	d:	1.11_	_ 🛭 cubic	feet per secor	nd 🗆 gallons per r	ninute [acre-feet
uitity of W				al	☐ Industrial	☐ Domestic for _		. ,
•	□ Irrigatio □ Municij		☐ Commercia ☐ Quasi-mun		☐ Instream	OtherNu	rsery Opera	ations
of water:	☐ Municij	pal	□ Quasi-mun	icipal		☐ OtherNu		
	or used. A vice-area be vice-ar	ror used. Applicants vice-area boundaries IE 23, 26 IE 26 IE	ion of Proposed Use cation to be filed with the Vernit to Use or Store Water ocation of Conserved Water mit Amendment or Ground	or used. Applicants for municipal use, vice-area boundaries for the tax-lot information and the property of the tax-lot information and the property of the tax-lot information and the property of the tax-lot information and the tax-lot information are seen to the tax-lot information and the tax-lot information are seen to the tax-lot information and tax-lot information and tax-lot information and tax-lot information are seen to tax-lot information and tax-lo	or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation vice-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requires are also be set to the tax-lot information requires are also below the set to the tax-lot information requires are also below the tax-lot information requires and tax-lot information requires are also below the tax-	or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within invice-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.	or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts make vice-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. Plan Designation (e.g. Rural Residential/RR-5)	Range Section 14 1/4 Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g. Rural Residential/RR-5) Plan Designation (e.g. Rural Rural Rural Rura

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government

representative sign the receipt below and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources Department.

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form.

This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Land uses to be served by pregulated by your comprehe	roposed water uses (including prop nsive plan. Cite applicable ordinar	oosed construction) nce section(s):	are allowed outright or an	
approvals as listed in the tal already been obtained. Rec	roposed water uses (including prople below. (Please attach document ord of Action/land-use decision and ained but all appeal periods have	tation of applicable daccompanying fin	land-use approvals which dings are sufficient.)	
Type of Land-Use Approval Net (e.g. plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	ded Cite Most Significant, Applicable F Policies & Ordinance Section Refer		Land-Use Approval:	
conditional use permiss, etc.)		☐ Obtained	☐ Being pursued	
		☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued	
		☐ Obtained	☐ Being pursued	
		☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued	
		☐ Obtained	☐ Being pursued	
		☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued	
		☐ Obtained	☐ Being pursued	
		☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued	
			☐ Not being pursued ☐ Being pursued	
	ess special land-use concerns or ma	☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued ☐ Being pursued ☐ Not being pursued	
		☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued □ Not being pursued ns to the Water Resources	
		☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	☐ Not being pursued ☐ Being pursued ☐ Not being pursued	
		☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued □ Not being pursued ns to the Water Resources	
		☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources	
	e of water below, or on a separate	☐ Denied ☐ Obtained ☐ Denied ☐ Denied	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources RECEIVED	
Clay for G. Glas	gowTitle:	Denied Denied Denied Ake recommendationsheet.	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources RECEIVED	
tment regarding this proposed u	gowTitle:	Denied Denied Denied Denied	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources RECEIVED	
tment regarding this proposed u	gowTitle:	Denied Denied Denied Ake recommendationsheet.	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources RECEIVED	
tment regarding this proposed u	gowTitle:	Denied Denied Denied Ake recommendationsheet.	□ Not being pursued □ Being pursued □ Not being pursued Institute the Water Resources RECEIVED	

local comprehensive plans.

CLAC 65581



36728 S. Kropf Rd., Molalla, OR 97038 • Phone: (503) 829-2526 FAX (503) 829-7514

WELL ID#	OWNER/BUSINESS NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	CITY/STATE/ZIP
L93420	Richard Birkemeier	22186 S. Haines Rd.	Canby, OR 97013

WELL ADDRESS	COUNTY	TOWNSHIP	RANGE	SECTION	1/4	1/4	TAX LOT
22186 S. Haines Rd. Canby	Clackamas	38	1E	26	NE	NW	2800

175 188 222 227 245 255 269	188 222 227 245 255 269	SWL
188 222 227 245 255	222 227 245 255 269	
222 227 245 255	227 245 255 269	
227 245 255	245 255 269	
245 255	255 269	
255	269	
269		
	293	
	 	
	,	
Dr	CENTE	
	CIVE	J
ת	C 0 5 ccc	
WATER RI	FSOUPORG	
SALE	M OPEOO	PEPT
	DE	RECEIVEL DEC 0 5 200 WATER RESOURCES I SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVE

DEC 31 2008

WATER RESOURCES : SALEM, OREGO

STATE OF OREGON WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT (as required by ORS 537.765)

Westerberg Drilling, Inc. 36728 S. Kropf Rd. Molalla, OR 97038

WELL LD. # L. 934	320
-------------------	-----

START CARD # 200193

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form. (1) LAND OWNER (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description) Name Richard Birkemeier County Clackamas Address 22186 S. Haines Rd. Tax Lot 2800 Lot_ Zip 97013 City Canby State OR Township 3 WM S Range 1 Section 26 NE 1/4 NW 1/4(2) TYPE OF WORK New Well (degrees or decimal) ☐ Deepening ☐ Alteration (repair/recondition) ☐ Abandonment ☐ Conversion ' or (degrees or decimal) (3) DRILL METHOD Street Address of Well (or nearest address) 22186 S. Haines Rd. 🗖 Rotary Air 🗌 Rotary Mud 🔲 Cable 🔲 Auger 🔲 Cable Mud Canby, OR 97013 Other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL (4) PROPOSED USE

Domostic Community 121' ___ ft. below land surface. Date 11-24-08 ☐ Industrial Irrigation Other Thornal Injection ☐ Livestock ft, below land surface. Date Artesian pressure _____ lb. per square inch Date (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Construction; 🗌 Yes 🔽 No Depth of Completed Well 293 ft. (11) WATER BEARING ZONES Explosives used: Yes No Type Amount Depth at which water was first found 78' BORE HOLE SEAL Estimated Flow Rate SWL. From Diameter From To Material Τo Sacks or Pounds 87 99 15 gpm DNM 14" Bentonite 28 41 sacks 230 293 300 gpm 121' 10" 60 293 Cement 28 236 62 sacks How was seal placed: Method \square A ØΒ Z C (12) WELL LOG Ground Elevation Other Bentonite placed dry Backfill placed from SWL ft. to ft. Material Soll Gravel placed from ft. to fL Size of gravel Sitt brown 10 Silt dark brown sandy 10 28 (6) CASING/LINER Sand & gravel small 28 37 To Gauge Silt brown soft 37 Casing: 8" 55 236 Clay blue 55 60 Silt grey 60 78 Sand/wood w/ gravel & clay 78 87 Coarse sand black w/ pumice Liner: None 87 93 Siltstone grey w/ sand 93 99 Clay green & grey w/ sand seams 99 101 Drive Shoe used I Inside Dutside I None Clay green & grey 101 110 Final location of shoe(s) N/A Packed silt green w/ wood 110 130 Silt grey 130 153 (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Silt green 153 175 Method None continued on page 2 Material Date Started 11-11-08 Completed 11-24-08 Tele/pipe Casing Liner 2008 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well ŏ construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. $\bar{\Box}$ WWC Number 1358 (8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Signed Z Air Pump ☐ Bailer ☐ Flowing Artesian Yield gal/min (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification Drawdown Drill stem at Time I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or 300 N/A 293 1 hr abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge Temperature of water 55 __ Depth Artesian Flow Found and belief. Was a water analysis done? Tyes By whom Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? ☐ Too little WWC Number Date 12-4-08 Salty Muddy Odor Colored Other Depth of strata:

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that RICHARD D. BIRKEMEIER, MARGARET BIRKEMEIER, RICHARD ELLIS BIRKEMEIER, MARY MARGARET BIRKEMEIER now known as Mary M. (Birkemeier) Ruark, and JAMES HOWARD BIRKEMEIER, hereafter Grantor, for the consideration hereafter stated, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto BIRKEMEIER FARMS, INC., an Oregon Corporation, hereafter Grantee, and to Grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that certain real property in Clackamas County, Oregon, described in Exhibit A hereto, made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all buildings and other improvements to real property located thereon and contained therein.

To have and to hold the same unto said Grantee, Grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, forever.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars is \$.313,738.00.

Witness Grantors' hand this 1st day of December, 1980.

Birkemeier

Richard Ellis Birkemeier

Margaret Birkemeier

James Howard Birkemeier

mari m. Mary M. Birkemeier now known as Mary M. (Birkemeier) Ruark

STATE OF OREGON

County of Multnomah) December 1, 1980.

Personally appeared the above named RICHARD D. BIRKEMEIER, MARGARET BIRKEMEIER, RICHARD ELLIS BIRKEMEIER and JAMES HOWARD BIRKEMEIER and acknowledged the for going instrument; to be their voluntary act and deed.

Before me:

Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 4

Richard D., Margaret, Richard Ellis, and James Howard Birkemeier, Mary M. Ruark, 21943 South 99 East Hwy. Canby, OR 97013

Birkemeier Farms, Inc., an Oregon Corporation 21943 South 99 East Hwy. Canby, OR 97013

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Charles L. Kobin Kobin & Meyer, P.C. 610 S.W. Alder, Suite 800 Portland, OR 97205

UNTIL CHANGE IS REQUESTED ALL TAX STATEMENTS SHALL BE SENT TO:

Birkemeier Farms, Inc., an Oregon Corporation

21943 South 99 East Hwy. Canby, OR 97013

81 15336

WATER RESOURCE SALEM, ORE

REVISED EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land in the Joseph Parrott D.L.C. No. 43, in Township 3 South, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North line of that tract described in fee no. 81-15336, deed records, said point being 41.25 chains North and 1503.17 feet West of the Southeast corner of said Joseph Parrott D.L.C., said point also being the Southerly Southeast corner of that tract as described in fee no. 88-2408, deed records; thence continuing West along the North line of that tract as described in fee no. 81-15336, 1582.99 feet to the Northwest corner thereof; thence North along the West line of that tract as described in Book 312, Page 118, 538.00 feet to a point 320.00 feet South of the Northwest corner thereof; thence East 330.00 feet; thence North 270.00 feet to the Southerly line of a 50.0 foot roadway; thence East along said line 1154.4 feet; thence South 10 degrees 11'30" East 43.8 feet more or less, to an iron rod; thence South 24 degrees 46'20" East 181.49 feet to an iron rod; thence South 70 degrees 47'40" East 70.62 feet to an iron rod; thence South 1 degrees 33'15" West 565.17 feet to an iron rod and the point of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT a tract of land located in the Northwest one-quarter of Section 26 and in the Southwest one-quarter of Section 23, all in Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon, being further described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly Northwest corner of that tract of land conveyed to WILLIAM W. DOMINIAK and DELORES I. DOMINIAK by deed recorded September 22, 1988 and recorded as Document Fee Number 88-39433 Deed Records. Said beginning point being located North a distance of 41.25 chains and West a distance of 46.76 chains and North a distance of 538 feet and East a distance of 330.0 feet and North a distance of 270.0 feet from the Southeast corner of the Joseph Parrott D.L.C. #43; thence South 0 degrees 00'30" West, along a Westerly line of said Dominiak tract, and being the East line of that tract of land conveyed to THOMAS J. RAHN and CHERYL L. RAHN by deed recorded in Document Fee Number 88-39432, a distance of 270.00 feet to the Southeast corner of aid Rahn tract; thence South 89 degrees 59'30" East a distance of 161.33 feet to a 5/8" diameter iron rod with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "Pacific Surveys/PLS"

2319; thence North 00 degrees 00'30" East a distance of 270.00 feet to a 5/8" diameter iron rod with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "Pacific Surveys/PLS 2319" on the North line of said Dominiak tract; thence North 89 degrees 59'30" West, along said North line, a distance of 166.33 feet returning to the point of beginning.

RECEIVED

DEC 31 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON RECEIVED

JAN 27 2005

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

6-17-158 ARNING: Unless grantor provides beneficiary with evidence of insurance coverage as required by the contract or loan agreement between them, beneficiary may purchase insurance at grantor's expense to protect beneficiary's intrest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect grantor's interest. If the collateral becomes damaged, the coverage purchased by beneficiary may not pay any claim made by or against grantor, Grantor may later cancel the coverage by providing evidence that grantor has obtained property coverage elsewhere. Grantor is responsible for the cost of any insurance coverage purchased by beneficiary, which cost may be added to grantor's contract or loan balance. If it is so added, the interest rate on the underlying contract or loan will apply to it. The effective date of coverage may be the date grantor's prior coverage lapsed or the date grantor failed to provide proof of coverage. The coverage beneficiary purchases may be considerably more expensive than insurance grantor might otherwise obtain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance re-Optain alone and may not satisfy any need and property of the above described note and this trust deed are:

The grantor warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are:

(a)* primerlly for grantor's personal, family or household purposes (see Important Notice below),

(b) for an organization, or (even if grantor is a natural person) are for business or commercial purposes. This deed applies to, inures to the benefit of and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatess, devisees, administrators, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns. The term beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner, including pledges, of the contract secured hereby, whether or not named as a beneficiary herein. In construing this mortgage, it is understood that the mortgagor or mortgages may be more than one person; that if the context so requires, the singular shall be taken to mean and include the plural, and that generally all grammatical changes shall be made, assumed and implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has executed this jestrument the day and year first above written. * IMPORTANT NOTICE: Delete, by lining eul, whichever warranty (e) or (b) is not applicable; if warranty (a) is applicable and the beneficiary is a creditor or; such word is defined in the Truth-in-Landing Act and Regulation Z, the beneficiary MUST comply with the Act and Regulation by making required emece BIRKEMEIER disclosures; for this purpose use Stevens-Ness Form No. 1319, or equivalent. If compliance with the Act is not required, disregard this notice. STATE OF OREGON, County of ELACKAMAS. RECEIVED This instrument was acknowledged before me on. NANCY A. BIRKEMEIER This instrument was acknowledged before me on IJAN 2 7 2005 by WATER RESCURCES DEPART OFFICIAL SEAL IARUE ELLIS NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGION SALEM, DREGON COMMISSION NO. 034800 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 0, 1998 Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires12...6-REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE (To be used only when obligations have been paid.) . Trustee

ORM No. 881 - TRUST DEED (Assignment Restricted).	COPY	G-17158 RIGHT 1888 STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBLISHING CO., PORTILAND, OR 87204
	RECEIVED	•
TRUST DEED NANCY A. BIRKEMEIER WA	JAN 27 2005 TER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON	STATE OF OREGON, County of
Grantor's Name and Address WILLIAM W. DOMINIAK DELORES I. DOMINIAK Beneficiary's Name and Address	SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE RECEIVED	book/reel/volume No on page and/or as fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No, Record of of said County.
of recording, return to (Neme, Address, Zep): GUARDIAN CONTRACT SERVICES P.O. BOX 2316 LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035	DEC 3.1 2008	affixed. HAVE THIE By, Deputy.
THIS TRUST DEED, made this 12 NANCY A, BIRKEMEIER	SALEM, OREGON	JULY 19.96 , between
STEWART TITLE OF OREGON, I		as Grantor,
HEREOF : A CONTROL OF THE STATE	CHED HERETO AND BY	REFERENCE MADE A PART
gether with all and singular the tenements, hereditamer herealter appertaining, and the rents, issues and prolit	nts and appurtenances and all of is thereol and all lixtures now or	her rights thereunto belonging or in anywise now hereafter attached to or used in connection with
property. FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING PERFOR ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLAF *****\$100,000.00 ******** Ite of even date herewith, payable to beneficiary or or of sooner paid, to be due and payable. The date of maturity of the debt secured by this formed due and payable. Should the grantor either agree ty or all (or any part) of grantor's interest in it with oneliciary's option's all obligations secured by this inse- me immediately due and payable. The execution by gi- signment.	Dollars, with interector and made by grantor, the instrument is the date, stated se to, attempt to, or actually solutilized out lists obtaining the written or incument, irrespective of the materials.	it thereon according to the terms of a promissory inal payment of principal and interest hereof, if above, on which the linal installment of the note , convey, or assign all (or any part) of the propulser or approval of the beneficiary, then, et the urity dates expressed therein, or harein, shall be-
To protect the security of this trust deed, granter a 1. To protect, preserve and maintain the property revenent thereon; not to commit or permit any waste o 2. To complete or restore promptly and in good at amaged or destroyed thereon, and pay when due all cost 3. To comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations or pay for illing same in the proper public office or office gencies as may be deemed desirable by the beneficiary. 4. To provide and continuously maintain insurar amage by lire and such other hazards as the beneficiary, with felary as soon as insured; if the granter shall fall for any t least litteen days prior to the expiration of any policy ure the same at granter's expense. The amount collected my indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as beneficially any port thereof, may be released to granter such as presented.	In good condition and repair; it he property, and habitable condition any build a incurred therefor, covenants, conditions and rests to pursuant to the Uniform Compose, as wall as the cost of all lie cost on the buildings now or he y may from time to time require loss payable to the latter; all preason to procure any such insure of insurance now or hereafter punder any lire or other insurancializing may determine, or at opti	ling or improvement which may be constructed, ictions attecting the property; if the beneficiary mercial Code as the beneficiary may require and in searches made by tiling officers or searching treatter erected on the property against loss or a, in an amount not less than \$.INSURABLE life of insurance shall be delivered to the beneficiary and access and to deliver the policies to the beneficiary assess and the buildings; the beneficiary may property may be applied by beneficiary upon lon of beneficiary the entire amount so collected,

any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as beneficiary may determine, or at option of beneficiary the entire amount so collected, or any part thereof, may be released to grantor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

5. To keep the property free from construction liens and to pay all taxes, assessments and other charges become past due or delinquent and promptly deliver receipts therefor to beneficiary; should the grantor fall to make payment of any taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, liens or other charges payable by grantor, either by direct payment or by providing baneliciary with funds with which to make such payment, baneliciary may, at its option, make payment thereof, and the amount so paid, with interest at the rate set forth in the note secured hereby, together with the obligations described, and the amount so paid, with interest at the rate set orth in the note secured hereby, together with the obligations described in paragraphs 6 and 7 of this trust deed, shall be added to and become a part of the debt secured by this trust deed, without waivar of any rights arising irom breach of any of the covenants hereof and to reschiped, as well as the grantor, shall be bound to the same extant that they are bound for the payment of the obligation herein described, and all such payments shall be framediately due and payable without notice, and the nonpayment thereot shall, at the option of the beneficiary, render all sums secured by this trust deed introduced, of the payments of the secured by this trust deed introduced in connection with or in enforcing this obligation and trustee's and attorney's less actually incurred.

7. To appear in and delend any action or proceeding purporting to altest the security rights or powers of beneficiary or trustee; and in any suit, action or proceeding in which the beneficiary or trustee any appear, including any suit for the foreclosure of this deed or

NOTE: The Trust Deed Act provides that the trustee hereunder must be either an attorney, who is an active member of the Oregon State Bar, a bank, trust company or savings and loan association authorized to do business under the laws of Oregon or the United States, a title insurance company authorized to insure title to real property of this state, its subsidiaries, affiliates, agents or branches, the United States or any agency thereof, or an escrow agent licensed under ORS 696.505 to 596.585. WARNING: 12 USC 1701-3 regulates and may prohibit exercise of this option.

"The publisher suggests that such an agreement address the issue of obtaining beneficiary's consent in complete detail.

corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to C. and Augusta Dietze by deed recorded in Book 138, at Page 362, Record of Deeds of Clackamas County, Oregon; Thence South tracing the West boundary of said tract 17.34 chains; Thence West 46.10 chains; Thence North 17.34 chains to the place of beginning.

ALSO: A part of the Walter Fish and wife Donation Land Claim No. 45 in Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as:

All that part of the following described real property to-wit: Beginning at an iron casting set in the South boundary of said Walter Fish Donation Land Claim at a point that is 59 chains East of the Southwest corner of said Donation Land Claim; Thence West tracing the South boundary of said Donation Land Claim 1378.5 feet, more or less, to an iron casting set at the intersection of the South boundary of said Donation Land Claim with the Easterly line of the Pacific Highway as now located; Thence tracing the Easterly side line of said Highway North 26° 07' East 3090.0 feet, more or less, to an iron casting set at the intersection of the Easterly side line of said Highway with the Easterly boundary of land conveyed to Albin P. Erickson and wife, by deed recorded in Book 162 at page 403; Thence Southerly tracing the Easterly boundary of said Albin P. Erickson land 2759.4 feet to the place of beginning; which lies North of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point which is 19 chains East and 17.34 chains South of the Southwest corner of the Joseph Parrott Donation Land Claim No. 43 Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, which is also a re-entrant corner on the North boundary of the Walter Fish Donation Land Claim, said dividing line to run West from this last mentioned beginning point to the Easterly line of said Pacific Highway, a distance of 29 rods, more or less.

ALSO: Lot One (1), Section 26, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian 6.40 Acres.

DEC 31 2008

SALEM OPEGON

Exhibit "A" page 5

I, George D. Poppen, County Clerk, Ex-Officio Recorder of Conveyences and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon, for the County of Cleckemes, do hereby certify that the within instrument of writing was received for and recorded in the records of said county at

County of Clackamas

OREGON

P

STATE



RECEIVED

JAN 27 2005 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

The following parcel of real property located in Clackamas County, Oregon, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 19.50 chains East of the Southwest corner of the Joseph Parrott Donation Land Claim No. 43 in Section 26, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, and running thence North 5° 15' East 14.11 chains; Thence East 48.88 chains; Thence South 14.14 chains to the Southeast corner of said Donation Land Claim No. 43; Thence West 50.34 chains to the place of beginning.

ALSO: Beginning at an iron pipe driven at the Northwest corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to Reinhold and Minnie Keil, by deed recorded in Book 164 at page 528, Record of Deeds of Clackamas County, Oregon, which point is 28.53 chains North and 23.91 chains West of the Southeast corner of the Joseph Parrott Donation Land Claim No. 43, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian; Running thence West tracing the North line of the land conveyed to George H. Brown by deed recorded March 11, 1908, in Book 102 of Deeds, page 491, 23.87 chains to the Northwest corner thereof; Thence South 5° 15' West 14.44 chains; Thence East 24.97 chains to the Southwest corner of the Reinhold and Minnie Keil tract, aforesaid; Thence North 14.39 chains to the place of beginning; EXCEPT, the perpetual use of a strip of land 12 feet wide extending along the North line reserved for road purposes.

TL 2700

ALSO: Beginning at a point in the North line of the Walter Fish Donation Land Claim No. 45, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, which point is 19.00 chains East of the Southwest corner of the Joseph Parrott Donation Land Claim No. 43, said Township and Range; running thence East 46.10 chains tracing the North boundary of the Walter Fish Donation Land Claim to the Northwest corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to C. and Augusta Dietze by deed recorded in Book 138, at Page 362, Record of Deeds of Clackamas County, Oregon; Thence South tracing the West boundary of said tract 17.34 chains; Thence West 46.10 chains; Thence North 17.34 chains to the place of beginning.

ALSO: A part of the Walter Fish and wife Donation Land Claim No. 45 in Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as:

All that part of the following described real property to-wit: Beginning at an iron casting set in the South boundary of said Walter Fish Donation Land Claim at a point that is 59 chains East of the Southwest corner of said Donation Land Claim; Thence West tracing the South boundary of said Donation Land Claim 1378.5 feet, more or less, to an iron casting set at the intersection of the South boundary of said Donation Land Claim with the Easterly line of the Pacific Highway as now located; Thence tracing the Easterly side line of said Highway North 26° 07' East 3090.0 feet, more or less, to an iron casting set at the intersection of the Easterly side line of said Highway with the Easterly boundary of land conveyed to Albin P. Erickson and wife, by deed recorded in Book 162 at page 403; Thence Southerly tracing the Easterly boundary of said Albin P. Erickson land 2759.4 feet to the place of beginning; which lies North of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point which is 19 chains East and 17.34 chains South of the Southwest corner of the Joseph Parrott Donation Land Claim No. 43 Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, which is also a re-entrant corner on the North boundary of the Walter Fish Donation Land Claim, said dividing line to run West from this last mentioned beginning point to the Easterly line of said Pacific Highway, a distance of 29 rods, more or less.

ALSO: Lot One (1), Section 26, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian 6.40 Acres.

DEC 3 1 2008
ATER RESOURCES DE

ATEVENS-NESS LAW PUB. CO., PORTLAND, ORE.

821219

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Edwin L. Johnson and Wade Strowger. Co-Executors of the ESTATE OF ELLA W. WEYGANDT, deceased
for the consideration hereinatter stated, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto RICHARD BIRKEMEIER and MARGARET BIRKEMEIER, husband and wife
hereinafter called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that certain real property with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of

Beginning at a point in the East line of the Joseph Parrot and wife D. D. C. No. 43, T. 3 S., R. 1 E., of the W. M., 28352 chains North of the Southeast corner thereof; running thence North along the East line of said claim 12.73 chains; thence West 46.76 chains; thence South 5° 15' West 12.80 chains; then East 47.78 chains to the point of beginning,

SUBJECT TO Easement to Portland General Electric Company, recorded Deed Records May 2, 1953 as Fee No. 5808, Book 468, Page 447 and

RECEIVED

DEC 31 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVED

JAN 27 2005

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever. The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is \$.83,500.00..... Minimation of the contraction of the contra thicasimie ocussicieracioexXierchaacexxiaishX[®] ESTATE OF ELLA W. WEVGANDT Co-Executors STATE OF OREGON, County of Clackamas) ss. March N. Personally appeared the above named ... Edwin L. Johnson and Wade Strowger. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to betheir. Before me:... Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires November 12, 1924 Bargain and Sale Deed Edwin L. Johnson & _Wade Strowger, Co-Executors ESTATE OF ELLA W. WEYGANDT RICHARD BIRKEMEIER & MARGARET BIRKEMEIER Richard Birkemeier Route 1 Box 326 Carley, One gow